## AN ORDINANCE RELINQUISHING THE TITLE TO CITY OF PRINEVILLE TO CROOK COUNTY AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

The people of the City of Prineville ordain as follows:

WHEREAS, the City of Prineville owns property used by the City of Prineville Railway abutting Lamonta Road near the bridge across McKay Creek, and

WHEREAS, Crook County, the owner of Lamonta Road, desires to widen the bridge and Lamonta Road across McKay Creek where the road approaches the bridge, and

WHEREAS, the City of Prineville does not need the property for public use,

NOW THEREFORE;

1. The City of Prineville shall transfer by deed to Crook County real property described at "Exhibit A" to this ordinance, and further the City of Prineville shall execute the temporary construction easement attached at "Exhibit B" to this ordinance to allow additional space for the widening project to be conducted.

2. It being necessary for the health, safety, and welfare of the City of Prineville that this ordinance go into effect immediately after its passage, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the City Council and approval by the Mayor.

DATED: April 25th, 1989.

Uffelman, M Mayor

Attest: City Administrator